

Triangle Farms, Inc. 5648 Evans Valley Loop Rd NE, Silverton, OR 97381 (503) 873-5190 office (503) 873-8861 fax (503) 509-0964 cell Kevin Loe tfi@trianglefarmseeds.com

CLEANING PRICE LIST 2016

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 2016

Grass Seed Cleaning "In Weight":

• Line charge per hour based on cleaning line page 3 (under 5,000 lbs) + Cleanup Charge

• <u>The Following Prices Are Based on Lots > 5,000 lbs:</u>

Rate	
\$6.50 cwt	Tall fescue
\$6.50 cwt	Perennial ryegrass
\$5.75 cwt	Annual ryegrass
\$8.00cwt	Chewing's, hard & sheep fescue
\$8.50cwt	Red creeping fescue
\$9.00 cwt	Orchardgrass
\$28.00cwt	Creeping & velvet bentgrass (over table)
\$25.50 cwt	Highland bentgrass
\$7.75 cwt	Meadowfoam (over table)
\$4.75 cwt	Meadowfoam (low spec/oil)
\$8.00 cwt	Burnet
\$6.60 cwt	Clover (crimson)
\$8.80 cwt	Clover (medium red)
\$8.80 cwt	Clover (arrowleaf)
\$3.10 cwt	Cereal grains
\$3.75 cwt	Rye grain
\$3.50 cwt	Gravity table (additional processing)
\$0.30 cwt	Cert tagging charge
\$0.58 cwt	Analysis seed tags (upon request)
\$2.50cwt	Re-bagging
\$0.60 cwt	Handling for moving not processed & partial shipments

- Re-cleaning done with approval of the seed grower will be 75% of the regular rate, based on the weight to be re-cleaned.
- Lots not making purity standard due to <u>inert</u> will be re-cleaned at the expense of Triangle Farms, except for the additional tests required.
- Re-cleans that have to be cleaned over the table are billed at the "in weight" price.

- Minimum cleaning charge of \$200.00 for cleaning Breeder, Foundation and Registered seed lots • = double the posted price (1.5x the posted price on lots over 10,000 lbs)
- Treating seed: \$0.015per lb + treatment material
- Treated seed tag: \$0.03 each
- Bagging: \$0.25 per lb

Equipment Use & Other Charges:

Trailer used for hauling of seed \$60.00 per trailer per use • Trailer delivery charge: • < 40 miles \$15.00 per ton 40 to 75 miles \$17.00 per ton

*The uses of trailers are subject to availability and you will need to provide a certificate of proof of insurance.

Small Project Seed Cleaning < 1,000 lbs:

Specialty Grasses:

In-Weight per Seed Lot	<u>Rate</u>
(Special project) < 1 lb	\$45.00 minimum
1.001 to 25 lbs	\$65.00 minimum
25.001 to 100 lbs	\$2.00 per lb
> 100.001 lbs	\$1.75 per lb

Specialty Forbs:

In-Weight per Seed Lot	Rate
(Special project) < 1 lb	\$45.00 minimum
1.001 to 25 lbs	\$65.00 minimum
25.001 to 100 lbs	\$2.00 per lb
> 100.001 lbs	\$1.75 per lb

• Cleanup fee

\$40.00/seed lot

Bagging of tail ends or straw (upon request)

\$12.50/seed lot • Cleaning costs are based on incoming amount & condition of seed collected. Seed lots that require above normal machine or personnel time will be charged by the hour based on the Line charge. We will try to notify you if this is the situation.

Handling Charges:

\$0.01 per pound on the "in weight" of all seed coming in will be charged on all seed that is in the groups below.

Specialty/Flower Seed Cleaning Line Charges:

<u>Rate per Hour</u>	Line
\$95.00	# 2 (large)

\$46.00	# 3 (medium)
\$36.00	#4 (small)
\$26.00	Hand cleaning

Cleanup Fees For All Specialty Lots Will Be Charged at the Following Rates:

Rate	Line
\$275.00	#2
\$125.00	# 3
\$40.00	# 4
\$35.00	For bagger

Cleaned Weight Prices for Processing Air Screen/Gravity Table/Spiral:

(Line charge is based on what line the seed is processed on Line 2, Line 3, Line 4)

Brassicas:

Weight	Rate	
0 to 2,499 lbs	charges are per hour Line Charge	
2,500 to 4,999 lbs	\$0.25 per lb	
5,000 to 9,999 lbs	\$0.20 per lb	
10,000 to 19,999 lbs	\$0.19 per lb	
20,000 lbs or greater	\$0.17 per lb (less \$0.025 for no spiral)	
* Hybrids charged hourly		

• Onions, Leeks & Chives:

Weight	Rate
0 to 2,499 lbs	charges are per hour Line Charge
2,500 lbs or greater	\$0.25 per lb

• Radish Seed:

Weight	Rate
0 to 2,499 lbs	charges are per hour Line Charge
2,500 to 4,999 lbs	\$0.20 per lb
5,000 to 9,999 lbs	\$0.16 per lb
10,000 lbs or greater	\$0.13 per lb

• <u>Spinach Scalp (only "in weight"):</u>

Weight	<u>Rate</u>
0 to 2,499 lbs	\$0.10 per lb
2,500 lbs or greater	\$0.07 per lb

• Beets, Chard & Spinach Field Run:

Weight	Rate
0 to 2,499 lbs	charges are per hour Line Charge

2,500 to 9,999 lbs	\$0.29 per lb
10,000 lbs or greater	\$0.28 per lb

Beets Pre-scalped:

Weight	Rate
0 to 2,499 lbs	charges are per hour Line Charge
2,500 to 4,999 lbs	\$0.21 per lb
5,000 to 9,999 lbs	\$0.19 per lb
10,000 lbs or greater	\$0.17 per lb

• Vine Seed:

Weight	Rate
0 to 2,499 lbs	charges are per hour Line Charge
2,500 to 4,999 lbs	\$0.20per lb
5,000 to 9,999 lbs	\$0.17 per lb
10,000 lbs or greater	\$0.15 per lb

Parsley & Carrots:

Weight	Rate
0 to 2,499 lbs	charges are per hour Line Charge
2,500 to 4,999 lbs	\$0.34per lb
5,000 to 9,999 lbs	\$0.32per lb
10,000 to 24,999 lbs	\$0.30 per lb
25,000 lbs to 50,000 lbs	\$0.28 per lb

• *(2nd option charged on "in weight") <u>Carrots (rate based on dirt weight):</u>

Weight	Rate
0 to 9,999 lbs	charges are per hour Line Charge
10,000 lbs or greater	\$0.14 per lb on 50% or less clean-out
	\$0.16 per lb on 50% to 65% clean-out
	\$0.18 per lb on 65% or greater clean-out

• <u>Peas (problem lots by the hour):</u>

Weight	Rate
0 to 2,499 lbs	charges are per hour Line Charge
2,500 to 4,999 lbs	\$0.085 per lb
5,000 to 9,999 lbs	\$0.075 per lb
10,000 to 24,999 lbs	\$0.055 per lb
25,000 lbs or greater	\$0.05 per lb

* THERE IS A CLEANUP CHARGE, AS POSTED ABOVE, WHICH APPLIES ON ALL LOTS, <u>EXCEPT</u> GRASS SEED OVER 5,000 LBS.

Miscellaneous Charges:

Re-palletizing & shrink wrapping seed:

- \$17.50 per pallet on shipping pallets provided by customer for truck load shipments.
- \$24.50 for TFI to provide no.2# 3x4 shipping pallets.

* Bagging Fees: applies to seed that has to be bagged or re-bagged after the seed has been processed from a box or different bags from the original processing.

Bagging Charges:

- \$2.25 per bag under 2,000 lbs plus bag
- \$1.75 per bag under 4,000 lbs plus bag
- \$1.65 per cwt (based on 50-55 # bags) plus bag

Bag & Supply Charges:

\$0.46 per bag: Poly bags
\$0.75 per bag: Poly bag & liner
\$2.75 Tri-wall liners
\$1.00 per bag: Ziplocs
\$0.50 per lb: 15-25 lb poly bags in boxes (w/supplies)
\$1.50 per bag: Re-packaging Heat Seal Bags GML
\$0.55 per sheet: Pallet slip sheets
\$15.00 per pallet: 4x5 non-returned by next harvest
\$6.50 per pallet: 3x4 shipping pallets used
\$14.00 per pallet: 3x4 HT shipping pallet

Additional Services:

\$0.31 per cwt: Floor loading seed
\$0.30 per cwt: Hanging tags (1 per bag)
\$0.55 per cwt: Tag (we make the tags and tag)
\$4.25 Shrink wrap pallets (one*)
\$4.50 Banding pallets or tri-wall (2 bands)
\$11.00 per sample: Seed sample pulling after processing
\$11.00 per sample: Moisture test

Other Services, Charges, and Information

- <u>Seed Drying:</u> \$31.00 per hour
- <u>Washing Seed:</u> \$31.00 per hour plus the drying time

• <u>Re-cleans:</u>

If charged by the hour, the re-clean rate will be the same hourly rate as listed by the Line Charge or by the price posted for the item and quantity.

• Boxes:

\$4.50 charge for cleaning steel bins used.

• Storage on Seed:

Storage charges are \$0.25 per cwt per month beginning 60 days after the completed test. Specialty Seed such as Flowers and Vegetable are \$0.30 per cwt 30 days after complete test.

• <u>Insurance on Seed & Test:</u> INSURANCE & TEST ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER

• Handling and Load-Out of Seed Lots:

For certified and uncertified seed this charge will be \$1.00 per cwt. The customer will be responsible for all warehouse charges.

Due to the increased pricing for screenings removal we will be charging a dumping charge of \$19.00 per **ton** for screenings of seed that does not have an **approved feed label**. If you sign a statement for the pesticides that were applied verifying that all pesticides used have a feed label cleared for screening, there will be no charge.

<u>Pallets not returned to our facility by July 1st of the following harvest will be invoiced @ \$15.00 for 4x5 pallets.</u>

SEED BROUGHT IN FOR SHIPMENTS ONLY WILL BE CHARGED HANDLING, STORAGE.

A finance charge of $1\frac{1}{2}$ % will be applied to all invoices 30 days past due, with a \$3.00 minimum charge.

*Prices subject to change without notice.